ASELINE

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

14 June 1996
93333-B0

Mr. George Muehleck
Woodward-Clyde Consultant
500 12th Street. Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607-4014

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Event at the City of Qakland, Municipal Service Center, 7101
Edgewater Drive - May 1996

Dear Mr. Muehleck:

This letter documents the groundwater monitoring activities performed by BASELINE at the Municipal
Service Center (MSC) in May 1996 (Figure 1). All field work was performed by a BASELINE geologist.
Samplimg procedures and analytical results are summarized below.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were collected from groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW.5,
MW-6, and MW-7 (Figure 2} on 13 May 1996. Sample bottles were provided by the analytical
laboratory. Groundwater sampling forms are provided in Attachment A. Sampling procedures
were performed as follows:

. Monitored vapor in well casing using an HNu instrument upon opening well cap.

. Measured product/water level and total depth of well from top of casing usiig dual-interface
probe; decontaminated probe by washing in TSP solution and rinsing with DI water.

. Purged monitoring wells using double diaphragm pump and new disposable hose; the purge
water was discharged into a $5-gallon drum.

. Measured temperature, pH, and conductivity of the purged water.

. Purged a minimum of 3.5 well volumes until parameters had stabilized.

. Collected groundwater samples using new disposable PVC bailers after the water Jevel had
recovered to at least 90 pereent of original level.

* Filled sample bottles for volatile organic analyses using volatile organic compound

attachments to minimize turbulence and to prevent air bubbles; filied other sample bottles
- directly from bottom of bailer.
. Collected duplicate sample from MW-5 (labeled sample MW-5A).
. Submitted trip blank with samples (labeled MW-500).
. Stored labeled sample bottles in plastic cooler with blue ice; samples were picked up by
Chromalab laboratory using chain-of-custody procedures.
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. Labeled and secured 55-gallon drums containing purge and decontamination water.
Petroleum odor was identified during purging of monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-6.

Analytical Results

The analyses performed on each sample are summarized in Table . As we had suggested in our
21 March 1996 memo to you (Attachment B), we performed a silica-gel cleanup on samples
analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons. The samples were analyzed by Chromalab, Inc., a State-
certified laboratory located in Pleasanton. Analytical results for groundwater monitoring events
performed from April 1995 to May 1996 are included in Tables 2 and 3. The laboratory report for
this groundwater monitoring event is provided in Attachment C.

Groundwater Level Measurements

Groundwater level measurements were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3,
MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7 during groundwater sampling activities on 13 May 1996;
measurements were collected within one-half hour during intermediate rising tide. The
groundwater gradient was calculated to be 0.02 fi/ft at the northern portion of the site (MW-]
through MW-4), with a flow direction toward the northwest at approximately N24W. The
groundwater flow gradient was calculated to be 0.003 f/fi at the southern portion of the site (MW-
5 through MW.7), with a flow direction toward the southwest at approximately S15W. The
groundwater elevation data collected during the last three quarterly groundwater monitoring events
(December 1995 to May 1996) are shown on Table 4. Groundwater contours for the 13 May 1996
event are shown on Figure 2.

Please contact us at your convenience if you have any questions regarding these groundwater monitoring
activities or need additional information,

Sincerely,

LY
Y4ane Nordhav odora Del Rosario
Principal ‘ivil Engineer

Reg. Geologist No. 4009 .

RPD:YN:1u
Attachments

CC:

Andrew Clark-Clough, City of Oakland

93333b-r.394-6 1196




REGIONAL LOCATION

Figure 1
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SITE LAYOUT AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

MAY 1996

Figure 2
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TABLE |

LABORATORY ANALYSES PERFORMED ON GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Oakland Municipal Service Center

May 1996
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS S METALS®

Gasoline Diesel’ Kerosene' | Motor Oil' |  BTEX® Qadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc.

Location | (5030/815) | (3510/8015) | (3510/3015) | (3510/8015) {8020} ]  (6010) {6010} (6010} 6010) {6010)
MW-1 v - - - s - - - - -
MW-2 - - - - v - - v - -
MW-5 v v v v v - -- - -- v
MW-5A" v v v v v - - - v
MW-6 v v g e v v v v v v
MW-7 -- -- - - v v v - v v
Trip Blank® v -- -~ - v - - -- - -

Notes:  -- = Not analyzed.

Number shown in parenthesis indicates the EPA method used for analysis,

Y T T

93333B-r.6%96-6/14/96

A silica gel cleanup (EPA Method 3630) was conducted prior to analysis,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes,
All samples for metals analyses were filtered in the laboratory.
Duplicate sample of MW-5,

Although not specified on the chain of custody, the laboratory analyzed this sample for keroscne and motor oil.
Labeled MW-500 on chain-of-custody form.




TABLE 2
METAL CONCENTRATIONS, GROUNDWATER
Oakland Municipal Service Center

(mg/L)
‘Sample | Date | Cadmium | Chromiumn|  Lead | -~ Nickel Zine
MW-1 4/19/95 - - <0.01 - -
7/27/95 - - <0.01 - -
11/20/95 - - <0.01 - .
2/21/96, -- -- <0.01 - -
MW-2 4/19/95 - . 0.10 - -
7/27/95 . . 0.07 - .
11/20/95 - - <0.01 . .
2/21/96 - - <0.01 . .
5/13/96 - - <0.005 - -
MW-$ 4/19/95 <0.005 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.02
7/27/95 <0.005 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
11/20/95 <0.005 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
2/21/96 <0.005 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
5/13/96 - - . - <0.01
MW-5A 5/13/96 - - - . <0.01
MW-6 4/19/95 . . 0.41 - -
7/27/95 - . <0.01 - i
11/20/95 <0.005 <0.01 <0.01 0.01 0.01
2/21/96 <0.005 <0.01 <0.01 0.02 <0.01
5/13/96 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 0.016 <0.01
MW-6A 4/19/95 . . 0.39 . -
7/27/95 - . <0.01 - -
11/20/95 <0.005 <0.01 <0.01 0.02 <0.01
2/21/96 <0.005 <0.01 <0.0] 0.02 <0.01
MW-7 4/19/95 0.069 0.071 <0.01 0.08 0.04
7127/95 <0.005 <0.01 <0.01 0.08 0.11
11/20/95 <0.005 <0.01 <0.01 0.14 0.02
2/21/96 <0.005 <0.01 <0.01 0.24 0.06
5/13/96 <0.002 <0.005 - 0.12 0.015

Notes: Groundwater samples were filtered by the laboratory prior to analysis.
Analyzed by EPA method 6010.
<x.X = Metal not identified at or above the laboratory reporting limit of x.x.
x.x = Concentrations detected above laboratory reporting limit. ’
Laboratory report is provided in Attachment B for the most recent sampling event.
Sampling locations are shown on Figure 2.
-- = No analyses performed.
MW-5A = Duplicate sample of MW-5,
MW-6A = Duplicate sample of MW-6,

93333B-r.696-6/14/96




TABLE 3

PETROLEUM AND VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND CONCENTRATIONS, GROUNDWATER
Oakland Municipal Service Center

(mg/L)

oo} vl TPHas | TPHas [ TPHas | TPHas | o v ol 00 o] Ethy Joie
_Sample | Date ! Gasoline' | Kerosene? | Diesel’ .. { Motor Qil’ |. TRPH® | Benzene' | Toluene' | benzene' | Xylenes'
MWw-1  |04/19/95 3.2 - - - - 0.88 0.015 0.023 0.021

07/27/95 0.98 - -- - - 0.13 0.0036 0.0014 |  0.0056
11/20/95 0.40 - - - - 0.099 0.0028 0.0011 | 0.0046
02/21/96 1.7 - - - -- 0.34 0.0084 0.0053 | 0.016
05/13/96° 73 - @ - - 2.0 0.03 0.042 0.038 }
MW-2 | 04/19/95 <0.05 - - - - 0.0018 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
07/27/95 <0.05 - -- -- -- 0.0023 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0003
11/20/95 <0.05 - -- - - 0.0022 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0003
02/21/96 <0.05 - -- - - 0.0017 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
051396 | (=D | - oo - - 0.002 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
MW-3  |04/19/95 14 - 0.88° - 4.7 0.49 0.051 0.61 1.2
07/27/95 22 - 0.59° - 5.0 1.3° 0.054° 1.5° 2.4°
11/20/95 8.9 1.9¢ <0.05 <0.5 - 0.43 1.031 0.61 0.88
02:21/96 10 <0.05 0.48" <0.5 - 0.54 0.065 0.7 0.97
FGH 396 | 5.9 <(.03 <0.05 <0.5 - 6.43 0.026 0.58 8.76
MW-3A | 05/13/96™" 7.3 <0.05 <0.05 <0.5 - 0.36 0.022 0.49 0.64
MW-6  {04/19/95 5.7 - 6.7° - - 0.04 <0,0008 0.0039 | 0.029
07/27/95 6.1 - 3.9 - - 0.43 0.015 0.2 0.6
11/20/95 6.8 - 0.85" - - 0.16 0.0046 0.008 0.24
02/21/96 2.8 - 1.7 - - 0.23 0.0028 0.0038 | 0.644
J05/13/96>' ] 3. <0.05 8.4" <05 - 0.43 0.012 0.0052 |  0.067
MW-6A |04/19/95 3.0 - 3.7 - - 031 0.0031 0.0027 | 0.1
07/27/95 6.3 - 2.6 - - 0.42 0.015 0.2 0.6
11/20/95 3.6 - 6.83" - - 0.13 0.011 0.0044 | 0.2
02/21/96 2.2 - 2.5 - -- 0.28 0.003 0.004 0.046
MW-7 | 04/19/95 <0.05 - <0,03 - <{.0 <0.002 <0.002 <0002 | <0.002
07/27/95 <().035 -- <0.03 - <1.0 <0.002" | <0.002*] <0.002"| <0.002"
11/20/95 <0.05 - <0.05 -- - <0.0005 { <0.00051 <0.0005{ 0.0015
02/21/96 <0.05 - <0.05 -- - <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
05/13/96 - - - - - <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0003
MW-500 |04/19/95 <(.05 - - -- - <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
07/27/95 <005 - - - - <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
11/20/95 <003 - - - - <0.0005 | <0.00035 0.0085 | <0.0005
02/21/96 <(.05 - - - - <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
05/13/96° <05 - - - -- <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005

Notes: TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons.
TRPH = Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons.

-- = Compound not analyzed.

<x.x = Compound not identified at or above the laboratory reporting limit of x.x
x.x = Concentrations detected at or above laboratory reporting limit.
Laboratory report is provided in Attachment B for the most recent sampling event,
Sampling locations are shown on Figure 2.
MW-5A = Duplicate sample of MW-5,
MW-6A = Duplicate sample of MW-6.

MW.-500 = Trip blank sample,

93333B-r.696-6/14/96




Table 3, continned

Analyzed by EPA Method 5030/8015M.

Analyzed by EPA Method 3510/8015M,

Analyzed by EPA Method 418.1.

Analyzed by EPA Method 8020,

Head space was found in the VOA samples. Head space may be due 1o a chemical reaction between the HCI preservative and dissolved solids
in water samples. However, the samples were analyzed within three days of sample collection.

Laboratory report indicated sample chromatogram did not resemble chromatogram of any of the petroleum standards. Quantification listed in
the table was based on the laboratory's diesei standard.

Quantification listed in the table represents unknown hydrocarbon identified in the diesel range.

This sample was also analyzed for volatile organic compounds using EPA Method 8240. Only BTEX was identified above the reporting limits.
Quantification listed in the table represents unknown hydrocarbon identified in the kerosene range.

Unknown hydrocarbons in the diesel range did not match any of the laboratory petroleurn hydrocarbon standard profiles. Quantification in the
table represents unknown hydrocarbons compared with the laboratory diesel standard. The unknown hydrocarbons may represent a combination
of gasoline and weathered diesel or biogenic material.

Samples were subjected to a silica gel cleanup prior to kerosene, diescl, and motor oil analyses by EPA Method 8015M.

Unknown hydrocarbon in the kerosene range was identified by the {aboratory. According to the laboratory, the quantified diesel value includes
the unknown hydrocarbon identified in the kerosene range.

Laboratory reported indicated sample chromatogram did not resemble chromatogram of diese] standard. Quantification listed in table was based
on laboratory's diesel standard.

This sample was analyzed for volatile organic compounds using EPA Method 8240. No compounds were identified above the laboratory
reporting himits.

93313B-r.696-6/14/96




TABLE 4
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
Oakland Municipal Service Center

I B IREEE o R S 1 7" Water Surface
BEESE R % IR ST B 1| Depth to Water | Top of Casing Elevation | =" Elevation . .
Location | - Date - | Time[ -~ Tide = | (feetbgs) | (feetabove COD) ‘| - (feet ahove COD)
MW-1 12/21/95| 10:25{High 6.29 6.83 0.54
12/21/95| 17:21 (Low 6.30 0.53
2/21/96{ 8:45|IRT 4.62 2.21
5/13/96] 8&:1S|{IRT 433 2.50
MW-2 12/21/95( 10:50{High 7.51 7.27 -0.24
12/21/95] 17:20|Low 7.48 0.21
2/21/96] 8:10|IRT 6.68 0.59
5/13/96} 7:57|IRT 6.32 0.95
MW-3 12/21/95| 10:40|High 4.48 3.94 -0.54
12/21/95| 17:38 |Low 462 -0.68
2/21/96' oy -
5/13/96| 8:05|IRT 2.98 0.96
MW-4 12/21/95| 10:32|High 4,26 4.64 0.38
12/21/95] 17:32|Low 421 0.43
2/21/96| &:08|IRT 0.31° 4.33
5/13/96| 8:07[IRT 3.87 0.77
MW-5 12/21/95{ 10:35|High 6.53 8.15 1.62
12/21/95| 17:26 |Low 6.53 1.62
2/21/96| 8:31{IRT 5.97 2.18
5/13/96| 8:24|IRT 6.25 1.90
MW-6 12/21/95| 10:40{High 7.88 7.93 0.05
12/21/95| 17:36|Low 7.84 0.09
2/21/96| 13:30(IRT 7.40° 0.53
5/13/96F 8:27]|IRT 7.10 0.83
MW-7 12/21/95| 10:50{High 6.94 8.48 1.54
12/21/95]| 17:33|Low 6.90 1.58
2/21/96| 8:29|IRT 6.29 2.19
5/13/96| 8:20(IRT 6.95 1.53

Notes: bgs = below ground surface
COD = City of Oakland Datum.
IRT = Intermediate Rising Tide.
Water levels were surveyed on 21 December 1995,
Monitoring wells were surveyed by Bates & Bailey.

' Unable to collect water level reading because well box cover and vicinity were inundated with approximately four inches of surface
water,

Monitoring well cap was loose, :

' Water level reflects second water level reading. The water level was steadily rising during the collection of the initial water level

reading at 8:50 a.m. A water level depth of 7.62 feet bgs was measured at 8:50.

93333B-r.696-6/14/96




ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORMS




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
I Projectno: 3% 33-—GB0O Well no.: Ay—{ Date: S-/3-%
Project name:M/ W ~ OAL(ondd M5C Depth of well from TOC {feet): /57 &
I’ Location: 2/ 0/ Flpe walaa Well diameter (inch): 2
Cuble~t CO Screened interval from TOC (feet): & -~ /5. %
|} Recorded by: L~ s TOC elevation (feet): ER2 (ely sFOelond D Fum)
l Weather: 9;1#‘/‘7 Water level from TOC (feet): 4, 3! %  Time: Bit¢g
Precip in past ’ Product level from TOC (feet): Dl Time: $./5
| 5 days (inch): £ Water level measurement device: /q,,( Fatesfee Lralex
VOLUME OF W%\TER TO BE REMOVED BEFORE SAMFPLING:
125 %2 2 - ( ;
[( L fi)-( B fi)] x ( 0.083 fi)* x3.14x748= N4 gallons in one well volume
Well depth Water level Well radius 73 gallons in 5 well volumes
4.0 1o1al gallons removed
CALIBRATION:
Temp EC
ime £ pH {umho/em)
‘ libraiion Standard: -— - P A (, o0
Before Purging: — % o B Y 2 00 oo
Afier Purging: THT a4.0 7202 pov
|
| FIELD MEASUREMENTS:
Cumulative
Temp EC Gallons
Time Gy pH {umho/cm) Remaoved Appearance
8.5% ¥ 647 1, ove | Clocr ST pollefe ol
709 s 6 Bt § oo0 ot t: !
710 2o Y ¢ 6% 7,500 7. ‘
i w
g#> T .77 (2, 600 $.0
Ve :LW B 0/7 )
Rebert/ Afte ,
Water level aflepurging prierte sampling (feet): 7 SU/ 5/¢ Time:_/2- 5%
Appearance of sample: Cor Time:_ {305
Duplicate/blank number:  #loni Time: — —
Purge method: Double Diaghrom  Punp
Sampling equipment; Disposable PV C bailer VOC attachment: o £r Vol Semple
Sample conlainers: - boasl Joa's
Sample analyses; REtx , GASme Laboratory:  clyronfu’
Decontamination method: TSP and water, DI water rinse Rinsate disposal: Diwere 22 3o
- (an1/3)
l BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Project no.: ?3 3 33 ’?0

/‘7w2k

Well no.:

Date: S—/2 '7(

Projeci name: W WWC Datlandl /M S ¢ Depthof well from TOC (fect): /&7
I Location: O/ EA oo cen Well diameter (inch): &
7
Oekloar A Screened interval from TOC (feet): & — /S 7
Recorded by: (o) &$ TOC elevation (feet): 727 ot of Ceblert Detird
l Weather: 9«.-»5, Water level from TOC (feet): 6.3 Time: 7.5
Precip in past ! Product level from TOC (feet): per  Time: P S)
l 5 days {inch); "@,’ Waler level measurement device; D‘-_,._.,( calertdece pfd{f-*-
VOLUME OF W R TO REMOVED BEFORE SAMPLING:
. 00 )] x{ Q.0R3 fiy x314x748= /15 gallons in one well volume
Wel' dcpth Water level Well radius 7% gallons in 5 well voiumes
7.5 lotal gallons removed
I CALIBRATION:
Temp EC
Time Q) pH (mho/cm}
Calibration S1andard: -— _ =Y 1, é00
Before Purging: :
el S @3 7o %
' g: 1o FRIW 7ol 740
FIELD MEASUREMENTS:
I Cumulative
Temp EC Gallons
Time cq pH (umbo’cm) Removed Appearance
l B:27 20,1 Lot 1€, 006 [ Slg5tly Jursil
’ & “_' 1% < 672 16,000 3.0 W[ .S/'}"é Fark
g€ Ry .29 [, Soo Y.< ‘s
€25 149 (as 1} oo® 2s e
. i
%3¢ 195~ ers L], o0 §o U
Bodeard @I~
Waiem sampling (feet): & 38/ €57 Time:__/2 20
l Appearance of sample: UQI-z 5!.,!,1’&, i Time:,__ /73 28
Duplicate/blank number: Yo al- Time:_ =~ —
Purge method; B Dotle doapban punp,
l Sampling equiprneni: Disposable PVC bailer VOC attachment: uses fos Uoc
Sample containers: _g-. bo m . L/dAS el - O [ aember afe
! Sample analyses: e Laboratory: 52,‘;,.,. /‘Z;
Ij Decontamination methoad: TSP and water, DI water rinse Rinsate disposal: Dt oA 3.4
(3/31/93)
l BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Projecimo.: 93 353%~B0 Well po.: M- S Date: S=/3-FL
i Project name: Luw) ¢ ~Op tlamd MSC. Depth of well from TOC (fect): 4. 30

Location: 7ol Blagcoale~ Well diameter (inch): -

Cablond, C/ Screened interval from TOC (feet): &~ /4. %0
Recorded by: Lo &S TOC elevation (feet): @15 (01 of Oapluned DJ“.-]
Weather: Senny Water level from TOC (feet): 625 Time: D 249
Precip in past ’ Product level from TOC (feet): Aeins Time: €'\2Y
5 davs (inch): & Water level measurement device:  Dueed 4 nhaface j/.rL'.
VOLUME OF “;f‘,,T g TO B(pE.B_%MOVED BEFORE SAMPLING: N ‘

[( 080~ 1fi)- (800" fi)] x( 0.083 fi)? x3.14x 7.48= l- gallons in one well volume

Well depth Water level  Well radius e - gallons in 5 well volumes

35 1mal gallons removed
CALIBRATION:

Temp EC
Time ) Q) pH {umho/em)
Calibration Standard: — - Tooe Lo
Before Purging: 2.%( 333 7.00 20d L
Afler Purging: . .
| £ing Wifjo 2.0 Zov 200 1
FIELD MEASUREMENTS:
l! Cumulative
Temp EC Gallons
Time (°C) pH (umho/cm) Rernoved earan
YL \4.q 660 2,000 /-§ Vay  Sligetly Tert il
g: 51 [9.1 2-2% 7006 3.0 X
7.5¢ { &€
ooy o ! 7o 4.5 ¥
0.0 . ,
' s 19.2 ¢ -5 2,050 25 clean
|
/aff,&r A ,JG/ £.9% '
Water level after purging m sampling (fee1): Time; _12'%
i Appearance of sample: Cleen Time: __12::5
Duplicate/blank pumber: A/ ~ S A Time:_ j2:2p
‘ Purge method: Douhle dowjbhaan po~p -
Sampling equipment: Disposable PV C bailer VOC attachment: Used Lo Jdc. i
Samnple containers: 2- Yo Moas — one [fen anber gl , :
Sample analyses: R‘M M_J;Eb o, ,ﬂ-ﬂ"ﬁ—”ﬂl.aboramry: Ll domeidods
Decontamination method: TSP and water, D] water rinfe Rinsate disposal: Purrs o~ & rie
— A ——— = = —_—
N\ Gus [BIEX, Zn @6183)

BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707




i
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
l Projectno.: 93% 33-Bo Well no.: MMy -6 Date: B ~( 3% q
Project name: "\ W C - 06 [ﬂb,..,j MsC Depth of well from TOC (feet): 14.2.F
l Location: /o { £ / S Well diameter (inch): A
Qutlod A Screened interval from TOC (feet): 4 - /4.3 )
L Recorded by:  Las s TOC elevation (feet): 223 Loty of Octlond poi)
" Weather: Sunpy Water level from TOC (feet): 2./0 _ Time; %10 ~
Precip in past ' Product level from TOC (feet): AdLA Time: %2
5 days (inch): 8‘” Water level measurement device: J..,.j LY -ﬂ:u.- f’ruh_

VOLUME OF WATE_’B_}TO B EMOVED BEFORE SAMPLING:
[( &8-6 fi)-( fi)i x( 0.083 fi)* x 314 % 748= |2 gallons in one well volume

Well depth  Water level  Well radius __ 6,1 _gallons in 5 well volumes
| {p & total gallons removed
. CALIBRATION:
Temp EC
! ime co pH (mho/cm)
Calibration Standard: -_— —_— AR Lod O
Before Purgll'ng: 2. ol Wy 7 00 Foo
Afier Purging: (1o akp 20T pre
FIELD MEASUREMENTS:
Cumulative
Temp EC Gallons
ime ) pH (umho/em) Removed Appearance
o, %4 198 23 G000 /s (Toar PeTeltsom flor
lo- 9.t !
I [ 72l 3',600 S 2 ' G
‘ ol 19y 22 3¢ 00 «s . 3 “
Lot/ 2 Fton >, 3//7.'1"6 TN
Water level afterpurgme-priorte samphng {feet): Time: '
Appearance of sample: clean Time:__ )i\ 2o
Duplicate/dblank number: 1 ori- Time: -~
Purge method: Adowrle  diaghom pemp i
Sampling equipment; Disposable PVC bailer VOC attachment:  _y5ed A, Vot Sespoe
Sample containers: D-Hopml \p A, :2. one tten Amber oley
Sample analyses: m plosﬂ\ [ BTE)‘_ ph 2~ Cd Crﬂ Laborafory: C h_/_oM-q lads
Decontamination method: TSP and water, D] water rinse ! Rinsate disposal: Drum oa side
l'{ Fextsone, & wolor ol MW "‘ﬁ"""”" alfnowen. mdid.h‘fu@-ut?"r (t. @rim
BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

l" Projectno.;  £3% 53 —0B0 Well no.: -7 Date: $73 95
Project name: LyW C— O&t(tn-s‘ S0 Depth of well from TOC (fect): /et 3
l" Location: ol EA%\AJ o Well diameter (inch): ey
Oubiard  CA Screeped interval from TOC (feet): G- 143
I Recorded by: L, ¢S TOC elevation (feet): B4t (cita of oatlond Ddum
. Weather: &5 Scanq Water level from TOC (feet): £<9S Time__ % 2o
Precip in past 4 Product leve] from TOC (feet): Ao~ Time: %20
5 days (inch) *6'/ Water level measurement device: o { , 4l Loce. P
VOLUME OF M];EH TO BE REMOVED BEFORE SAMPLING:
[(~846~ fi) - ( % H0 fi)]x( 0083 i) x3.14x748= I 2 gallons in ope well volume
Well depth Water level  Well radius £ gallonsin 5 well volumes
éé total gallons removed
CALIBRATION:
Temp EC
Time O pH (umho/cm)
Calibration Standard; -_— — Zo0 {oee *
Before Purging: - 2.3 e
After Purging: 7:” EY 7o 7 1
TNTE - xS [y,
FIELD MEASUREMENTS: l]
Curmnulative
Temp EC Gallons
ime o pH (umho‘em} Removed Appearance
101 2l.o L7 Love 20 ¢ lea- "
21 4y
7 A
! 3 6 \1 Z S0 3.0 0!(9-
0. 2%
20 .a’ 6‘! 3
. 7r 500 rﬁ
.3 2.3 ¢. o ' Clewr "
- 7. 560 6. 5
(}/ Co
Behw /ALt~ 2.1t /752
Water level after-purgingprierte sampling (feet): Time: 1 g
Appearance of sample: e~ Time: /. S5 i
Duplicate/blank number: VA Time: ~ —
Purge method; Powklt  digpbhg Pa~pe
Sampling equipment: Disposable PVC bailer VOC attachment: U sed £, Udc 5-—;.-(«\-
Sample containers: =~ Yeml  UAS 4 1- panlTen Aabs L/am :
Sample analyses: BT £y, p& 7, Ci (1, A/, Laboratory: dtrm-.,,, {obs
Decontamination method: TSP and water, D] water rinse Rinsate disposal: Drom _on side
l {3/31/93)
BASELINE 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707
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il 21 MARCH 1996 BASELINE MEMORANDUM




' BASELINE

MEMORANDUM

Date: 21 March 1996 Job No.: 93333-B0
To: George Muchleck, Woodward-Clyde

From: Rhodora Del Rosarioﬂ!"”{,

Subject: Recommendations for Groundwater Monitoring Network, City or Oakland - Municipal

Services Center, 7101 Edgewater Drive, Qakland

At your request, we have prepared this memorandum to document our recommendations for
upcoming groundwater monitoring activities at the Municipal Services Center Site (site). The
following modifications to the analytical scheme are recommended based on the analytical results of
the past four sampling events (April 1995 to February 1996) performed at the site:

Conduct a silica gel cleanup for water samples being analyzed for total extractable
hydrocarbons (kerosene, diesel, motor oil),

Discontinue the gasoline analysis from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-7;
Discontinue the diesel analysis from monitoring well MW-7,;
Discontinue the lead analysis from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-5, and MW-7; and

Discontinue the cadmium, chromium, and nickel analyses from monitoring well MW-
5.

During the last four sampling events, the laboratory has identified the presence of unknown
hydrocarbons in either the diesel or kerosene ranges. The laboratory indicated that these unknown
hydrocarbons did not match any of the laboratory petroleum hydrocarbon standard profiles. These
unknown hydrocarbons could represent a combination of gasoline and weathered diesel or biogenic
material. BASELINE recommends that the water samples be subjected to a silica gel cleanup (EPA
method 3630M) to determine whether biogenic materials are interfering with the petroleum analyses.

The waler samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-7 have not contained gasoline
above the Jaboratory reporting limit (0.05 mg/L) during the past four sampling events. Based on these
results, we recomimend to discontinue the gasoline analysis for subsequent water samples from MW-2
and MW-7,

~The water samples collected from MW-7 also have not contained diesel above the laboratory reporting
limit (0.05 mg/L) during the past four sampling cvents. Based on thesc results, we recommend to
discontinue the diesel analysis for subsequent water samples from MW-7.




B ASELINE

Similarly, water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-5, and MW-7 have not
contained reportable total lead concentrations during the past four sampling events. In addition, water
samples from MW-7 have not had cadmium, chromium, and nickel above the laboratory reporting
Jimits. Based on these results, we recommend to discontinue the lead analysis for subsequent water
samples from MW-1, MW-5, and MW-7 and analysis of cadmium, chromium, and nickel from MW-
7.

Should you have any guestions regarding this memorandum, or need further information, please do
not hesitate to contact us at your convenience,

93333BM2.32]
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

l May 16, 1996 Submission #: 9605624
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL RECEIVED
l Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario NAY 2 g 1996
Project: MSC, 7101 EDGE WATER DR. Project#: 9333 BADUNE
l Received: May 13, 1996
re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
' Method: EPA 3005/6010
Client Sample ID: MW-2
Spl#: B494p Matrix: WATER Extracted: May 15, 1996
l Sampled: May 13, 1996 Run#: 1375 Analyzed: May 16, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
I ANALYTE (mg/L) (g /L) (mg/L) (%)
LEAD N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 106 1
l Charles Woolley John 4 alpash
' Chemist Inprganic Supervisor
S10-420-1707 MY 05120 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 M032 0050405 CHARLES T5:18
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 ’ '
Federal D #68-0140157

R R T




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
May 16, 1996 Submission #: 9605624
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL

Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario

Project: MSC, 7101 EDGE WATER DR. Project#: 93333-BO

Received: May 13, 1996

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3005/6010

" Client Sample ID: MW-5

Spl#: 84941 Matrix: WATER Extracted: May 15, 1996
Sampled: May 13, 1996 Run#: 1375 Analyzed: May 16, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg /L) (mg/L) (mq/ L) 1 (%)
ZINC N.D. 0.010 106 1

Hoill Ly’

Charles Woolley
Chemist I Drganlc Superv1sor

SIAZITI0T WY 08120 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510} 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

MO32 0:0G0405 CHARLES 15:14




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

May 16, 199%6 Submission #: 9605624
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL
Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario

Project: MSC, 7101 EDGE WATER DR. Project#: 93333-BO
Received: May 13, 1996

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3005/6010

Client Sample ID: MW-5A

Spl#: 84942 Matrix: WATER Extracted: May 15, 1996
Sampled: May 13, 1996 Run#: 1375 Analyzed: May 16, 1899&
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg/L) {mg /L) (mg/L} (%)
AINC N.D. 0.010 N.D. 106 1
Charles Woolley Jgh fj a h
Chemist Ifqorganic Supervisor
5104201707 WV 05120 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

#4032 0:QC0405 CHARLES 15:14

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




! CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

l May 16, 1996 Submission #: 9605624
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL
l Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario
Project: MSC, 7101 EDGE WATER DR. Project#: 93333-BO
' Received: May 13, 1996
re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
l Method: EPA 3005/6010
Client Sample ID: MW-6
Spl#: 84943 Matrix: WATER Extracted: May 15, 1996
l Sampled: May 13, 1996 Run#: 1375 Analyzed: May 16, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
' ANALYTE (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (%)
CADMIUM N.D. 0.0020 N.D. 107 1
CHROMIUM N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 106 1
LEAD N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 106 1
NICKEL 0.016 0.0050 N.D. 107 1
ZINC N.D. 0.010 N.D.- 106 1
'(@?IQSZWOOI% Jghn J h
' Chemist Inorganic Supervisor
BHI-A20-1707 MV 0520 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 W52 0-0G0405 CHARLES 15:14
(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096 ' '
l Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

May 16, 1996 Submission #: 9605624
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL
Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario
Project: MSC, 7101 EDGE WATER DR. Project#: 93333-BO
Received: May 13, 1996
re: One sample for Socluble Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3005/6010
Client Sample ID: MW-7
Spl#: 84944 Matrix: WATER Extracted: May 15, 1996
Sampled: May 13, 1996 Run#: 1375 Analyzed: May 16, 199%6
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg /L) (%)
CADMIUM N.D. 0.0020 .D. 107 1
CHROMIUM N.D. 0.0050 106 1
NICKEL 0.12 0.0050 107 1
ZINC 0.015 0.010 106 1
Charles Woolley Jddh

Chemist

Inprganic Supervisor

510-420-1707 MV 0520

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157

M032 :OCO405 CHARLES 15:14




C

HROMALAB, INC.

l Environmental Sarvices (SDB)

Lo P

JUNE 13, 19936 Submission #: 9805624

REVISED FROM MAY 20,1996
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL / EMERYVILLE

Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario

Project: MSC, 7101 EDGE WATER DR. Project#: 93333-BO
Received: May 13, 199696

re: Three samples for TEPH Analysis with Silica Gel Clean-up

Matrix: WATER

Sampled: May 13, 19968%6
Extracted: May 14,'1399¢6
Method: 32550/8015 M

Analyzed: SEE BELOW

Client Rerosene Diessl Motor 0il Date
Smpl# Sample T.D. (pe/L) {uag/L) {gg/L) Anslyzed
84541 MW-5 N.D. N.D. N.D. 05/15/%6
82942 MW-SA N.D. N.D. N.D. 03/20/96
84943 MiH-6 N.D. 440 N.D. 05/15/96

Note: For above sample, hydrocarbon reported as Diesel does not match the pattemrn of

ChromaLab’'e Diesel standard.

Blank N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Regovery -—— 79% -—-
Reporting Limit 50 50 500

~y

Bruce Havlik Alex Tam ‘
Chemist Semivolatiles Supsrvisor

—————

1220 Quarry Lane  Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federa! ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

May 20, 19%6 Submission # : 9605624
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING
Attn: William K. Scott

Project: MSC, 7101 Edge Water Drive
eceived: May 13, 1996

re: One Sample for Gas/BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 3550 / 8015M

Client Sample I.D.: Mw-1

Spl#: 84938 Matrix: Water Analysis: May 17, 1996
Sampled: May 13, 19%6 Run: 1402

REPORTING ELANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L {%)
GASQOLINE 7300 250 N.D. 100
BENZENE 2000 10 N.D 117
TOLUENE 30 2.5 N.D 112
2.5 N.D 112
XYLENES 38 2.5 N.D 113

Kayvan Kimyai Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas / BTEX Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimiie (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

. ETHYL BENZENE 42

R
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

May 20, 1996 Submission # : 9605624
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING
Attn: William K. Scott
Project: MSC, 7101 Edge Water Drive
eceived: May 13, 1996
re: One Sample for BTEX compounds analysis.

Method: EPA 3550 / 8020

Client Sample I.D.: Mw-2

Spl#: 84940 Matrix: Water Analysis: May 17, 1996
Sampled: May 13, 1996 Run: 1402
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/1) {ug/L) (%)
BENZENE 2.0 0.5 N.D. 117
TOLUENE ND 0.5 N.D. 112
ETHYL BENZENE ND 0.5 N.D. 112
AYLENES ND 0.5 N.D. 113
Kayvan Kimyai Marianne Alexander

Chemist Gas / BTEX Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510} 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Kayvan Kimyai Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas / BTEX Supervisor

May 20, 1996 Submission # : 9605624
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

Attn: William K. Scott
Project: MSC, 7101 Edge Water Drive
eceived: May 13, 199¢

re: One Sample for Gas/BTEX compounds analysis.
Methed: EPA 3550 / 8020

Client Sample I.D.: Mw-5

Spl#: 84941 Matrix: Water Bnalysis: May 16, 1996
Sampled: May 13, 199¢ Run: 1402

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 5900 500 N.D. 100
BENZENE 430 5.0 N.D 117
TOLUENE 26 5.0 N.D 112
ETHYL BENZENE 580 5.0 N.D. 112
XYLENES 760 5.0 N.D. 113

%/— (_/%é Ay Aﬁﬂ/éw“-ﬁ——-—

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #6B-0140157




! CHROMALAB, INC.

I Environmental Services (SDE)

lMay 31, 1996 Submission # : 9605624

Report Revised form: May 20, 19%&
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

' Attn: William K. Secott

Project: MSC, 7101 Edge Water Drive
I ecelived: May 13, 199g

Ie: Cne Sample for Gas/BTEX compounds analysis,
Method: EPA 3550 / 8020

Client Sample I,p.: Mw-5a

Spl#: B4942 Matrix: Water Analysis: May 16, 1008
lSampled: May 13, 1596 Run; 1402
' REPORTING BLANK BLANR SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
ASOLINE 7300 500 N.D. 100
BENZENE 360 5.0 N.D. 117
TOLUINE 22 5,0 N.D. 112
ETHYL BENZENE 480 5.0 N.D. 112
l:«.YLENEs 640 5.0 N.D. 113

-— a -

ayvan Kimyai Marianne Alexander
hemist Gas / BTEX Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane * Plsasanton, California 84566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




May 20,

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

19946 Submission # : 9605624

BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

Attn:

Project:
eceived:
re:
Method:

William K. Scott

MSC, 7101 Edge Water Drive

May 13, 1996

One Sample for Gas/BTEX compounds analysis.
EPA 3550 / 8020

Client Sample I.D.: MWw-6

Spl#: 84943 Matrix: Water Analysis: May 16, 1996
Sampled: May 13, 19296 Run: 1402
REPORTING BLANK EBLANK SPIEKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

ANALYTE {(ug/L}) (ug/L) (ug/L {%)
GASQOLINE 3100 250 N.D. 100
BENZENE 430 2.5 N.D 117
TOLUENE 12 2.5 N.D 112
ETHYL BENZENE 5.2 2.5 N.D 112
XYLENES 67 2.5 N.D 113

-~z M (Geuw M;-F G _

Kayvan Kimyai Marianne Alexander

Chemist

Gas / BTEX Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

May 20, 199¢ Submission # : 9605624
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING
Attn: William K. Scott

Project: MSC, 7101 Edge Water Drive
eceived: May 13, 1996

re: One Sample for BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 3550 / 8020

Client Sample I.D.: MW-7

Spl#: 84944 Matrix: Water Bnalysis: May 16, 1996
Sampled: May 13, 1996 Run: 1402

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
BENZENE ND 0.5 N.D. 117
TOLUENE ND 0.5 N.D. 112
ETHYL BENZENE ND 0.5 N.D. 112
0.5 N.D. 113

oz - % czne. %@ o

Kayvan Kimyai Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas / BTEX Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 84566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

l XYLENES ND




FEE———

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

May 20, 1995 Submission # : 9605624
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING
Attn: William K. Scott
Project: MSC, 7101 Edge Water Drive
eceived: May 13, 1996
re: One Sample for Gas/BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 3550 / 8020
Client Sample I.D.: MW-500
Spl#: 84939 Matrix: Water Analysis: May 16, 1996
Sampled: May 13, 199¢ Run: 1402
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASCLINE ND 50 N.D. 100
BENZENE NBD 0.5 N.D. 117
TOLUENE ND 0.5 N.D. 112
ETHYL BENZENE ND 0.5 N.D. 112
XYLENES ND 0.5 N.D. 113
i é///fz;aéhéiﬂb%( fﬁééalﬁs%zdﬂﬁt__———
Kayvan Kimyai Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas / BTEX Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1098
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST

Client Name ‘-BASEQL'HU'E’ Date/Time Received 5/,3/4(&’ 7LS'D

. bate / Time
project MEC . 0| Et‘-gc‘/ Water Drive,  Received by B. Manno
Reference/Subm #7773 /QLUb'é2 i Carrier name
gl;eckllst comp et}‘e;i 5/,‘{/‘71{ Logged in by f?:;tials . 5’/134":‘2‘1

% / Date Matrix Wﬂ.‘fﬂl’"

Shipping container in good condition? NA_;{Z Yes No
Custody seals present on shipping container? Intact__  Broken__ Yes No
Custody seals on sample bottles? Intact__ __ Breoken__ ___  Yes No
Chain of custody present? Yes // No
Chain of custody signed when relingquished and received? Yes_v/_ No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes_y/ No
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes_/ No
Samples intact? Yes V/ No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes-// No
VOA vials have zero headspace? NA____ Yes Nox"
Trip Blank received? NA_____ Yes Noy "
All samples received within holding time? Yes u//’ No
Container temperature?_ _ !-7.;l:c”
PH upon receipt pH adjusted Check performed by: NA, -//
Any NO response must be detailed in the comments section below. If items are not

applicable, they should be marked NA.

Client contacted? Date contacted?
Person contacted? Contacted by?
Regarding?

Comments: The 'Fcum,mq VI viale were eegved ol Mqu r o %@LL
MW-1+1 WA -5 . VoA Mw-bL: & \/OAs- Mw-500: 2 VOhs. he
pl of VDA vm(g witl be cwcw \m cheamist R the chemist  will
J\alkr <t and?d i & for mednls MALfr,is..

Corrective Action:
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MN - 5 5112196 11215 | Wotw 5 1IX LS X X bUlss ~Bu els96
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WMN- BA | BlipMy 1220 Wty AL SEEANA X X
MW- (& 9112196 | 11 20 Wty 9 A X X [x [®X]X
MW - F 513446 |\ 99 1Waliy 7 X S
M- 500 | Blispe | 100 | Wake Z X%
S _ r——‘———"—"‘_"—""_"_T———.
Relquished by: (Signature) Date  / Tine Received by: (Signature) Date  /Time lc;"'::i“o"s of Samples Upan Arrival ot
» ralory:
MW‘ 513)4e 1650 /J . ”
= 27 i/ I
Lf{c]inquished by: (Signature} Dute  / Time Receivil:;ip(pspif;)r}inure) Date  / Time Lﬁﬁ;ﬁ? i o )ichl
= o | Claanep ensSampisS I w_afmfyuq'
WL-'JM(: V- b//?/ﬁfp 1905 for dftﬂd,mdb roil 4 Keosers,
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